## RESOLUTION 9/12/2017-3 TRADEWINDS GRAND PRIX SPECIAL EVENT STREET CLOSURE

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TEMPORARY CLOSURE OF FIFTH AVENUE ADJACENT TO TRADE WINDS BAR AND GRILL FOR A SPECIAL EVENT, EXTENDING SAID PREMISES INTO AND UPON THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY ADJACENT TO THE PERMANENT PREMISES THEREOF.

**WHEREAS,** Trade Winds Bar and Grill is licensed to serve alcoholic beverages by the State of Kansas at its premises, located at 110 W. Fifth Avenue, within the City of Garnett, Kansas; and,

**WHEREAS,** Trade Winds Bar and Grill desires to extend its premises temporarily for a special event, to be advertised as the "After Lake Garnett Grand Prix", as set out elsewhere in this resolution.

**WHEREAS,** K.S.A. 41-719(2) requires that the City must pass a resolution or ordinance approving such special event and where it shall be held.

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF THE CITY OF GARNETT, KANSAS THAT,

**SECTION 1.** Approval is given to close that part of Fifth Avenue from the intersection of said avenue with the west line of the alleyway immediately east of Trade Winds' licensed premises, running thence approximately 35 feet to the west to a point approximately due south of the west line of a similar alleyway also intersecting with said avenue on the north side thereof, behind the Midwest Hearing Aid business and what formerly was the Medicine Shoppe business (both on the east side of the alleyway) and the Chinese Restaurant (on the west side of the alleyway), and thence running north to the said west alleyway's point of intersection with the north side of said avenue; thence running approximately 40 feet east along the north side of said avenue, thence southerly to the point of beginning, as designated on the attached map. This closure is approved from 5:00 p.m. on October 14<sup>th</sup>, 2017, through 2:00 a.m. on October 14<sup>th</sup>, 2017, together with the public sidewalks immediately adjacent thereto on either side of said Oak Street. In addition, a reasonable time immediately before and immediately following the time allotted for the event shall be available to "close off" said area and move necessary equipment and fixtures into the area, and then to remove the same.

**SECTION 2.** Trade Winds Bar and Grill is hereby granted permission and approval for the "After Lake Garnett Grand Prix" special event and to expand its premises into the designated area, in accordance with its request to the Kansas Department of Revenue, Alcoholic Beverage Control Division, a copy of which request is attached to this resolution.

**APPROVED BY THE GOVERNING BODY OF GARNETT, KANSAS,** this 12<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2017.

ATTEST:

W. Gordon Blackie, Mayor



Kristina L. Kinney, City Clerk